#### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

# A. ASSISTED LIVING ADMINISTRATORS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF Amended Rule:

135-X-5-.02 Pre-Examination Requirement and Conditions Precedent

Date Filed: September 22, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

# B. CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

**Amended Rule:** 

190-X-2-.15 Licensure by Reciprocity

Date Filed: October 19, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

# C. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF Amended Rules:

| 220-221  | Possession of Firearms or Bow and Arrow in Any Wildlife |
|----------|---|
|          | Management Area, Refuge or Sanctuary Prohibited         |
| 220-235  | Daily Creel Limits, Possession Limits and Size Limits   |
| 220-255  | Wildlife Management Areas, Community Hunting            |
|          | Areas, Public   |
|          | Hunting Areas, and Refuges of Alabama                   |
| 220-2143 | Alligator Hunting Season and Regulations                |

Date Filed: October 6, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

# D. HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

**Amended Rules:** 

420-3-22-.01 General Provisions

420-3-22-.03 Food

Date Filed: October 20, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2010.

# E. MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

**Amended Rules:** 

Chapter 540-X-1 Appendix A – Collaborative Practice Registration Form

Chapter 540-X-3 Appendix G-Limited Certificate of Qualification

Renewal Form

540-X-7-.23 Requirements for Supervised Practice – Physician

**Assistants** 

Chapter 540-X-7 Appendix I – Application for Physician

Assistant/Anesthesiologist Assistant License Renewal

Date Filed: October 21, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August 31, 2010.

# F. PHYSICAL THERAPY, BOARD OF

**Amended Rule:** 

700-X-3-.05 Display of License

Date Filed: October 18, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 11 AAM, Dated August

31, 2010.

#### G. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

810-3-39-.03 Consolidated Filing

Date Filed: October 15, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July

30, 2010.

810-5-1-.229 Replacement License Plates and Decals

810-5-1-.236 God Bless America Distinctive License Plates

Date Filed: October 26, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,

2010.

810-5-1-.232 United States Armed Forces Retired Distinctive License

**Plates** 

810-5-1-.468 Refunds of Motor Vehicle Registration Fees

Date Filed: October 22, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July

30, 2010.

# **Repealed Rules:**

810-3-35.1-.03 Carryforward of Net Operating Losses for Corporations

Filing Alabama Consolidated Returns

Date Filed: October 15, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July

30, 2010.

| 810-5-1220  | Medal of Honor Winners and Prisoners of War   |
|---|---|
| 040 7 4 007   | Distinctive Tags, Replacement of  |
| 810-5-1235  | Title Procedures – Defining "Junk" Vehicles and Requiring Notice  |
| 810-5-1483.01   | Exclusion – Utility Trailers  |
| 810-14-123  | Refunds of Motor Vehicle Registration Fees  |
| Date Filed: Oct   |   |
| 2010.   | ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,   |
| 2010.   |   |
| 810-5-1222  | Distinctive License Plates Issued to the Licensee Not   |
|   | Transferable  Halam Plate in O. alifical Distriction Transferable   |
| 910 5 1 220 01  | Unless Plate is Qualified Distinctive Type Law Enforcement to Confiscate License Plates Reported  |
| 610-3-1229.01   | As Lost or Stolen   |
| 810-5-1457  | Application for Replacement Credentials   |
| Date Filed: Oct   | tober 26, 2010  |
| -   | ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,   |
| 2010.   |   |
| 810-5-201   | Certificate of Title Required – New Title Issued When   |
|   | Information on a Contificate of Title is Changed on When  |
|   | Information on a Certificate of Title is Changed or When  |
|   | Correction is Required  |
| Date Filed: Oct   | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010   |
| Public Notice ap  | Correction is Required  |
|   | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010   |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, CPARTMENT OF (cont.)  |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, CPARTMENT OF (cont.):   |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, CPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded  |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, CPARTMENT OF (cont.):   |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, CPARTMENT OF (cont.):  Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends  |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401   | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.):  Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends  Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27)  Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments  |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.) :     Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded     Legends     Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27)     Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution     Appointments     Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles   |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules<br>810-5-202<br>810-5-203<br>810-5-401<br>810-5-507              | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  EPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements)   |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401   | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an  |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.<br>REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules<br>810-5-202<br>810-5-203<br>810-5-401<br>810-5-507              | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  EPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements)   |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-507                                | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.)  Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department  |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-510  810-5-510                     | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department Application for Certificate of Title – Certification of Physical Inspection of a Motor Vehicle on Application for Certificate of Title  |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-507                                | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.)  Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department Application for Certificate of Title – Certification of Physical Inspection of a Motor Vehicle on Application for Certificate of Title Issuance and Records – Abbreviations Used in Data   |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.  REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules<br>810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-507  810-5-510  810-5-513 | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.)  :     Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends     Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department Application for Certificate of Title – Certification of Physical Inspection of a Motor Vehicle on Application for Certificate of Title Issuance and Records – Abbreviations Used in Data Entry   |
| Public Notice as 2010.  REVENUE, DE Repealed Rules 810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-510  810-5-510                     | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  CPARTMENT OF (cont.)  Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department Application for Certificate of Title – Certification of Physical Inspection of a Motor Vehicle on Application for Certificate of Title Issuance and Records – Abbreviations Used in Data   |
| Public Notice ap<br>2010.  REVENUE, DE<br>Repealed Rules<br>810-5-202  810-5-203 810-5-401  810-5-507  810-5-510  810-5-513 | Correction is Required tober 15, 2010 ppeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30,  EPARTMENT OF (cont.) : Certificate of Title Required – Continuance of Recorded Legends Returned Title Request Form (Form MVT 5-27) Designated Agent – Dealer and Financial Institution Appointments Application for Certificate of Title Leased Vehicles (Including Lease/Purchase Agreements) Application for Certificate of Title – Corrections on an Application for Certificate of Title by the Department Application for Certificate of Title – Certification of Physical Inspection of a Motor Vehicle on Application for Certificate of Title Issuance and Records – Abbreviations Used in Data Entry Application for Salvage Certificate of Title (Form MVT |

| 810-5-2601                   | Powers of the Department – Application for Alabama      |  |
|------------------------------|---|--|
|                              | Vehicle Identification Number and Supporting            |  |
|                              | Documents   |  |
| 810-5-2602                   | Powers of the Department – Revocation and Denial of     |  |
|                              | Authority to Act as Designated Agent of the Department  |  |
| 810-5-3101                   | Schedule of Fees and Commissions – Remittance of        |  |
|                              | Fees by Personal Checks or Company Checks of            |  |
|                              | Designated Agents                                       |  |
| 810-5-4105                   | Salvage – Determining Fair Retail Values for Total Loss |  |
|                              | Vehicles  |  |
| 810-5-5032                   | Report of Unclaimed Vehicle – Where Vehicle             |  |
|                              | Unclaimed for Longer than Thirty (30) Days (Form        |  |
|                              | MVT 38-1)   |  |
| Data Filad: October 15, 2010 |   |  |

#### Date Filed: October 15, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 30, 2010.

| 810-5-402 | Designated Agents – Applications for Certificate of       |
|-----------|---|
|           | Title. Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-87,        |
|           | Code of Ala. 1975, as Amended 810-5-403                   |
|           | Collection of Designated Agent Fee for                    |
|           | Applications for Title Prepared by the Department         |
| 810-5-404 | Designated Agents – Time Frame for the Delivery of        |
|           | Title Applications to the Department                      |
| 810-5-505 | Application for First Certificate of Title – Certified    |
|           | Manufacturer's  |
|           | Statement of Origin Necessary with Application.           |
|           | Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-87, Code of       |
|           | Ala. 1975, as Amended                                     |
| 810-5-506 | Application for Certificate of Title – Vehicle            |
|           | Identification Number on Application and Supporting       |
|           | Documents. Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-       |
|           | 87, Code of Ala. 1975, as Amended                         |
| 810-5-508 | Application for First Certificate of Title – Outstanding, |
|           | Out-of-State, Surrendered Title Required as Supporting    |
|           | Document. Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-        |
|           | 87, Code of Ala. 1975, as Amended                         |
|           |   |

Date Filed: October 26, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

# REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

**Repealed Rules:** 

Use of Duplicate Copy of Application as Permit to Operate Motor Vehicle. Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-87, Code of Ala.1975, as Amended.

| 810-5-1905 | Security Interest – Perfection on Motor Vehicles Excluded from Department Records. Reference: Section 32-8-1 through 32-8-87, |
|------------|---|
|            | Code of Ala. 1975, as Amended.  |
| 810-5-2603 | Powers of the Department – Retention of Microfilm   |
|            | Certificate of Title Records  |
| 810-5-2701 | Hearings – Aggrieved Persons  |
| 810-5-4102 | Salvage – Owner's Responsibility on Insurance   |
|            | Settlement. Reference: Sections 32-8-1 through 32-8-  |
|            | 87, Code of Ala. 1975, as   |
|            | Amended   |
| 810-5-4103 | Salvage – Responsibility of Insurance Company on  |
|            | Total Loss Payment. Reference: Sections 32-8-1  |
|            | through 32-8-87, Code of  |
|            | Ala. 1975, as Amended   |
|            | ·   |

Date Filed: October 26, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

# H. SURFACE MINING COMMISSION

# **Amended Rules:**

880-X-6A-.07 License Fee

880-X-6A-.08 Annual License Updates

Date Filed: October 25, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.

#### **New Rule:**

880-X-12A-.09 Fees

Date Filed: October 25, 2010

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXVIII, Issue No. 10 AAM, Dated July 30, 2010.